
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Internal Scrutiny Committee 
 
Thursday, 19th September, 2019 at 3.00 pm in Committee Room 'B' - The 
Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston  
 
Agenda 
 
Part I (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item 

 
 

1. Apologies   
 

 

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests   
 

 

 Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda. 
 

 

3. Call In Request: Lancashire County Council 
(Various Roads, Chorley, Fylde, Lancaster, Preston, 
Ribble Valley, South Ribble and West Lancs) 
(Revocations and Various Parking Restrictions 
November 2018 (No 1)) Order 201*   
 

(Pages 1 - 76) 

4. Urgent Business   
 

 

 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be 
given advance warning of any Member's intention to 
raise a matter under this heading. 
 

 

5. Date of Next Meeting   
 

 

 The next scheduled ordinary meeting of the Internal 
Scrutiny Committee will be held on Friday 27 
September 2019 at 10:00am in The Diamond Jubilee 
Room (Cabinet Room B), County Hall, Preston. 

 

 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 



County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 



 
 

Internal Scrutiny Committee 
Meeting to be held on Thursday, 19 September 2019 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
(All Divisions); 

 
 
Call In Request: Lancashire County Council (Various Roads, Chorley, Fylde, 
Lancaster, Preston, Ribble Valley, South Ribble and West Lancs) (Revocations 
and Various Parking Restrictions November 2018 (No 1)) Order 201* 
(Annexes 'A and 'B' refer) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Josh Mynott, Tel: (01772) 534580, Democratic and Member Services Manager, 
josh.mynott@lancashire.gov.uk  
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
On 5 September 2019, Cabinet received and approved recommendations contained 
in a report (as at Annex 'A') entitled Lancashire County Council (Various Roads, 
Chorley, Fylde, Lancaster, Preston, Ribble Valley, South Ribble and West Lancs) 
(Revocations and Various Parking Restrictions November 2018 (No1)) Order 201. 
 
Following requests from five County Councillors in accordance with the “Call In” 
procedures, the Deputy Chair of the Internal Scrutiny Committee has called a 
meeting to consider calling in the decision, specifically in relation to parking 
restrictions to Horrobin Lane, Rivington Lane and Sheephouse Lane (in the vicinity 
of Rivington Foundation Primary School). 
 
Recommendation 
 
In accordance with the Call In procedures contained in Overview and Scrutiny 
Procedural Standing Orders E1-2, the Internal Scrutiny Committee is asked to 
consider: 
 
1. Whether or not to request Cabinet reconsider the decision made on 5 September 

2019 to approve the recommendations as set out in the report below. 
 

2. If so, to determine the grounds on which the request is to be based. 
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
On 5 September 2019, Cabinet received a report on the making of a Traffic 
Regulation Order introducing the parking restrictions on the various lengths of road 
within the Chorley, Fylde, Lancaster, Preston, Ribble Valley, South Ribble and West 
Lancashire Districts.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

mailto:josh.mynott@lancashire.gov.uk


 
 

Cabinet resolved that: 
 
The making of a Traffic Regulation Order introducing the parking restrictions on the 
various lengths of road within the Chorley, Fylde, Lancaster, Preston, Ribble Valley, 
South Ribble and West Lancashire Districts as detailed within the report, be 
approved. 
 
On Tuesday 10 September 2019, the Chief Executive received a request, signed by 
five County Councillors representing more than one single political group, for the 
Internal Scrutiny Committee to consider whether this decision, specifically in relation 
to the proposal for Horrobin Lane, Rivington Lane and Sheep House Lane, Rivington 
should be the subject of a Call In. 
 
The request was received in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedural 
Standing Orders E1-2 from County Councillors Kim Snape, Steve Holgate, Hasina 
Khan, Liz Oades and David Howarth. The decision cannot now be implemented until 
the call-in procedure is completed.  
 
Standing Order E2(5) requires those requesting the special meeting to specify how 
the decision has breached one or more of the Principles of Decision Making set out 
at Standing Order A4. These are that all decisions of the council, including Cabinet 
and Committees, will be: 
 

(a) proportionate in all ways, including financially, to the issues under 
consideration and to the desired outcome; 

(b) based on appropriate consultation and professional officer advice; 

(c) In line with our duties around Human Rights and equality and diversity; 

(d) clear in terms of aims and outcomes; 

(e) in line with the legal test of reasonableness; and  

(f) made with all relevant information being available to the decision makers, 
and, where appropriate, other councillors and the public. 

 
The reasons for this request as submitted by the above members are as follows: 
 
"We request that Item 11 of the Cabinet meeting of 5 September 2019 in particular 
reference to the proposal for Horrobin Lane, Rivington Lane and Sheephouse Lane, 
Rivington is called in to ask cabinet to review the decision. We believe the council 
has breached its "Principles of Decision Making" under the following points: 
 

"B. based on appropriate consultation and professional officer advice – appropriate 
consultation left a lot to be desired. Many people feel disenfranchised because they 
didn’t have the opportunity to make their views known. The school, chapel and 
church had to find out about this second han
[...]
ancaster Rural North; 
Lancaster South East; 
Longridge with Bowland; 
Lytham; Morecambe South; 
Ormskirk; Preston Central 
West; Preston City; 
Skelmersdale Central; Skerton; 
South Ribble East; St Annes 
North; St Annes South; West 
Lancashire West; 

 
 
Lancashire County Council (Various Roads, Chorley, Fylde, Lancaster, Preston, 
Ribble Valley, South Ribble and West Lancs) (Revocations and Various Parking 
Restrictions November 2018 (No1)) Order 201* 
(Appendices 'A' to 'J' refer) 
 
Contact for further information:  
Chris Nolan, Tel: (01772) 531141, Highway Regulation – Highways and Transportation 
chris.nolan@lancashire.gov.uk  
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
Following investigations and formal public consultation it is proposed to make a 
Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) to address anomalies in parking restrictions and to 
clarify, simplify and tidy up a number of discrepancies that have been identified in 
the Preston and Ribble Valley districts. In addition, new restrictions are proposed in 
the districts of Chorley, Fylde, Lancaster, Preston, South Ribble and West 
Lancashire. These restrictions will improve safety on the highway for all users and 
also provide some amenity parking. 
 
This is deemed to be a Key Decision and the provisions of Standing Order C19 
have been complied with. 
 
 
 

Page 5



 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
Cabinet is asked to approve the making of a Traffic Regulation Order introducing the 
parking restrictions on the various lengths of road within the Chorley, Fylde, 
Lancaster, Preston, Ribble Valley, South Ribble and West Lancashire Districts as 
detailed within this report and as set out in the schedules and plans attached at 
Appendices 'A' to 'J' 
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
It is proposed to revoke some existing restrictions that no longer serve the purpose for 
which they were introduced and to introduce waiting, loading and disabled bays, and 
restriction and prohibition of waiting and loading/unloading restrictions as detaile
[...]
 with regard to parents using the pay and display car parks 
at school start and finish times and that the most serious parking problems are also around 
these times the engineer has asked for decisions on this element of the order to be deferred 
for a decision at a later date. Should this be agreed we will be looking to seal a new draft of 
the proposed order excluding these measures. It is intended that these measures will be 
brought back to the Cabinet for a decision at a later date. Please see appendix 'J' for 
revised order without these measures. 
 
Horrobin Lane, Rivington Lane and Sheep House Lane, Rivington – Schedule 2 Items 

s), t), y), z) and bb) 

The proposed restrictions in Rivington on Horrobin Lane, Rivington Lane and Sheep House 
Lane in the vicinity of Rivington Foundation Primary School received 12 Objections and a 
petition with 42 names. The objections were from the primary school, parents of children 
attending the primary school, the parish council and a county councillor. The details of the 
proposed extensions to the present no waiting at any time restrictions can be seen on page 
two of appendix 'B'. 
 
Many of the communications covered a number of individual points and this could be 
grouped as follows: 
 

 Lack of alternative parking in the vicinity of the School and Church resulting in 
extended walking distance and displacement of parking to sections of highway which 
do not feature footways. 

 Reduction of natural traffic calming effects of parked vehicles resulting in increased 
speed in the village. 

 The markings will not be effective and drivers will continue to park with the potential 
to obstruct footways. 

 Issues are present at other schools in the area which should be addressed in the 
same manner to ensure fairness. 

 A fear that the present car park that is operated by united utilities may become 
unavailable due to the implementation of pay and display conditions. 

 
The objectors raised a number of alternat
[...]
terly direction. 
c) East Beach, Lytham St Annes, the north side, from a point 51.5 metres east of its junction 

with the Centreline of St John's Street for a distance of 6.6 metres in an easterly direction. 
d) The Crescent, Lytham St Annes, the south east side, from a point 105 metres south-west of 

its junction with the Centreline of St David's Road South for a distance of 13.2 metres in a 
south-westerly direction. 

Page 73



Page 74



  Annex B 

Section E (Overview and Scrutiny) 

Request for a Decision not Implemented to be Reconsidered 

1. Each Overview and Scrutiny Committee may consider whether an executive 

decision made but not implemented should be reconsidered by the decision maker 

(known as a "Call In"), or to arrange for the Full Council to review that decision and 

decide whether it should be reconsidered. 

2. Requests in accordance with Standing Order 1 above must be made in 

accordance with the following procedure: 

(1) Unless designated as Urgent in accordance with Standing Order C29 above, no 

decision of the Executive can be implemented until after three clear working days 

following the date of the Cabinet or Cabinet Committee at which the decision was 

made, or, in the case of decisions made by individual Cabinet members, from the 

date that the decision is published. 

(2) During this period a written request for a meeting in accordance with Standing 

Order1 above to be called for the consideration of “Call In” can be made by any five 

County Councillors representing more than one single political group on the County 

Council. Co-opted Members cannot request a special meeting to consider “Call In”. 

(3) The request(s) must be received by Democratic Services on behalf of the Chief 

Executive by no later than 5.00pm on the third working day following the date of the 

record of the decision being published. A request submitted later than that cannot be 

considered. 

(4) Requests for a special meeting must be made in writing, and signed by the 

councillor(s) making the request, a proforma for this purpose is available from the C-

First portal. E-mail requests must be emailed to 

democratic.services@lancashire.gov.uk. For verification purposes, requests must 

come from the Councillors' county council provided email address. Any Councillor 

wanting to request a special Call In meeting by email must submit an individual 

email. Emails cannot be sent by one councillor on behalf of another councillor(s). 

(5) Requests for a special meeting must specify how the decision has breached one 

or more of the Principles of Decision Making set out at Standing Order A4 above. 

(6) The meeting of the overview and scrutiny committee must be held within seven 

clear working days of the request being received by Democratic Services. The date 

will be agreed by the Chair of the relevant overview and scrutiny committee. 

(7) The following will be invited to attend the scrutiny meeting: 

(a) Any Councillor who requested the special meeting; 

(b) Appropriate representatives of Cabinet; 

(c) The appropriate officers from the service subject to the proposed decision; and 

(d) Any other witness the committee wishes to invite. 

Page 75



  Annex B 

(8) At the meeting, the case for the Call In will first be heard. Those requesting the 

Call In will be given 20 minutes to present the case, and they may, within that time, 

arrange for outside witnesses (such as members of the public or representatives of 

other organisations) to speak. 

(9) The Decision Maker (or representative) if present will be invited to respond, and 

officers invited to clarify any issues raised. The committee will then debate the 

matter, questioning any of the presenters as required, and a vote will be taken 

whether to request the Call In. 

(10) At the special meeting, the committee may request Full Council to review the 

decision and decide whether it should be reconsidered only where the original 

decision was contrary to the Budget and Policy Framework set by the Full Council 

(11) If the Call In is requested, the committee must also agree the reasons on which 

the request is based. These reasons must specify which of the Principles of Decision 

Making set out at Standing Order A4 has been breached and how. The decision and 

the grounds upon which the request is based shall be registered in writing with the 

Chief Executive within three clear working days of the meeting of the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee. 

(12) The Decision Maker shall reconsider the decision as soon as is reasonably 

practical, and publish his/her response in accordance with the rules for the 

publication of executive decisions. A copy shall be provided to the Chair of the 

relevant Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

(13) All arrangements are subject to the Council's Standing Orders. 

(14) Once the written request described at Standing Order 2(2) above has been 

made, the decision must not be implemented until either the overview and scrutiny 

committee has decided not to request a reconsideration, or until the Decision Maker 

has published a response to a request for reconsideration, with reasons. 

Page 76


	Agenda
	3 Call In Request: Lancashire County Council (Various Roads, Chorley, Fylde, Lancaster, Preston, Ribble Valley, South Ribble and West Lancs) (Revocations and Various Parking Restrictions November 2018 (No 1)) Order 201*
	Cabinet Report
	Cabinet Report Appendix A
	Cabinet Report Appendix B
	Cabinet Report Appendix C
	Cabinet Report Appendix D
	Cabinet Report Appendix E
	Cabinet Report Appendix F
	Cabinet Report Appendix G
	Cabinet Report Appendix H
	Cabinet Report Appendix I
	Cabinet Report Appendix J
	Annex B




Minutes of the meeting


Lancashire County Council

Internal Scrutiny Committee
Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 19th September, 2019 at 3.00 pm in Committee Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston
Present:

County Councillor David O'Toole (Chair)
County Councillors

	M Salter

C Crompton

B Dawson

J Eaton

J Fillis


	E Nash

M Pattison

A Schofield

C Towneley

G Wilkins




<AI1>

County Councillors Bernard Dawson, Jimmy Eaton, Margaret Pattison and Alan Schofield replaced County Councillors Erica Lewis, Peter Steen, Steven Holgate and Paul Rigby respectively.

</AI1>

<AI2>

	1.  
	Apologies



Apologies were received from County Councillor David Whipp.

</AI2>

<AI3>

	2.  
	Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests



None were disclosed.

</AI3>

<AI4>

	3.  
	Call In Request: Lancashire County Council (Various Roads, Chorley, Fylde, Lancaster, Preston, Ribble Valley, South Ribble and West Lancs) (Revocations and Various Parking Restrictions November 2018 (No 1)) Order 201*



The Chair welcomed County Councillor Keith Iddon, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport; Phil Durnell, Director of Highways and Transport; Eric Melling, Operations Engineer; Kevin Parkinson, Assistant Operations Engineer; and Chris Nolan, Engineer Traffic Policy and Network Manager to the meeting.

Presenting the case for the Call-in was County Councillor Kim Snape along with Mrs Sarah Annette, Head Teacher at Rivington Foundation Primary School.

The report presented stated that on 5 September, Cabinet received and approved recommendations contained in a report entitled Lancashire County Council (Various Roads, Chorley, Fylde, Lancaster, Preston, Ribble Valley, South Ribble and West Lancs) (Revocations and Various Parking Restrictions November 2018 (No1)) Order 201*.

Cabinet resolved that the making of a Traffic Regulation Order introducing the parking restrictions on the various lengths of road within the Chorley, Fylde, Lancaster, Preston, Ribble Valley, South Ribble and West Lancashire Districts as detailed within the report, be approved.
Following requests from five County Councillors representing more than one political group, in accordance with the "Call In" procedures, the Deputy Chair of the Internal Scrutiny Committee had called a meeting to consider calling in the decision, specifically in relation to parking restrictions to Horrobin Lane, Rivington Lane and Sheephouse Lane (in the vicinity of Rivington Foundation Primary School).

County Councillor Kim Snape felt the decision had breached Lancashire County Council's principles of decision making. She did not believe that the appropriate consultations had taken place and some of the professional advice provided by officers was questionable. She also felt the decision had been made without all the relevant information being made available to the decision makers at the Cabinet meeting.

The Internal Scrutiny Committee carefully considered all the information presented as part of the case for the "Call In" as well as responses from the highways officers.

Following the debate, a proposal was put forward and seconded that the Cabinet decision be paused while the county council's highways officers entered into discussions with Rivington Foundation Primary School. On being put to the vote the proposal was rejected.

A second proposal was put forward and seconded that the Cabinet decision on 5 September 2019 in relation to 'Lancashire County Council (Various Roads, Chorley, Fylde, Lancaster, Preston, Ribble Valley, South Ribble and West Lancs) (Revocations and Various Parking Restrictions November 2018 (No1)) Order 201*' should not be called in. On being put to the vote the proposal was accepted.

County Councillor Keith Iddon, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport, informed the meeting that his biggest concern was 'duty of care'. He had a 'duty of care' for all road users and pedestrians in Lancashire and he had to act faced with the evidence before him. He stated he was prepared to send his Highways Team into Rivington Foundation Primary School to help the school with this issue and give any resource the Highways Team could to work with the school to find a solution. He also stated he would instruct the Highways Officers to liaise with United Utilities over as yet unconfirmed plans for United Utilities to start charging at a nearby car park, which was causing parents concern over the new restrictions.

Resolved: That the Cabinet decision on 5 September 2019 in relation to 'Lancashire County Council (Various Roads, Chorley, Fylde, Lancaster, Preston, Ribble Valley, South Ribble and West Lancs) (Revocations and Various Parking Restrictions November 2018 (No1)) Order 201*' should not be called in.

</AI4>

<AI5>

	4.  
	Urgent Business



There were no items of Urgent Business.

</AI5>

<AI6>

	5.  
	Date of Next Meeting



The next ordinary meeting of the Internal Scrutiny Committee would take place on Friday 27 September 2019 at 10.00am in Cabinet Room B (The Diamond Jubilee Room) at the County Hall, Preston.

</AI6>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

	
	L Sales

Director of Corporate Services

	
	

	County Hall

Preston
	


</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>
	1. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	2. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	a. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER

	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	b. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
1
3

